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COMPANY DESCRIPTION
Singapura Finance (“SF”) is a Singapore-based financial services firm that offers loans for both consumers and corporates. Other services include savings and fixed 

deposits. The firm has seven branches located in populous areas to serve its client base that’s spread throughout Singapore. 

SF is a firm licensed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore (“MAS”) as a “Finance Company”. Additionally, SF is a scheme member of the Singapore Deposit Insurance 

Corporation, and all deposits are protected under the Singapore Deposit Insurance Scheme for up to S$100,000.

 

As at 31 December 2025, SF has total assets of approximately S$1.53 billion and deposits & savings accounts of customers of S$1.25 billion. 

SUMMARY
For FY2025 ended 31 December 2025, SF’s net interest income rose by 25.8% to S$29.2 million in FY2025 from S$23.2 million in FY2024. The increase in net interest 

income was largely driven by loan growth, coupled with lower cost of funds. Profit after tax rose by 50.2% to S$9.2 million in FY2025 from S$6.1 million in FY2024. Basic and 

diluted Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) rose by 50.2% to 5.77 cents in FY2025 from 3.84 cents in FY2024. In FY2025, SF declared a Dividend Per Share (“DPS”) of 3.50 cents.

RECOMMENDATION
SF delivered a strong set of results in FY2025, with net profit rising 50.2% to S$9.2 million, supported by healthy loan growth and an expansion in net interest margin. However, 

the company has highlighted that the operating environment is likely to remain challenging amid elevated geopolitical risks, ongoing trade disruptions and continued financial 

market volatility.

Looking ahead, the interest-rate backdrop is expected to remain soft, with UOB projecting SORA to bottom out around 1% in 2026 before gradually rising towards 1.39% by 

year-end. Although lower interest rates typically support loan demand, MAS expects loan growth to remain resilient only in the early part of 2026 before moderating later in the 

year. Together, this suggests that slower loan growth combined with a subdued rate environment could weigh on asset yields, potentially softening earnings momentum for SF.

 

Based on the peer average P/E multiple of 13.95x and Trailing Twelve Months (“TTM”) diluted EPS of 5.77 cents, we estimate a target price of S$0.804. Based on the peer 

average P/B multiple of 0.56x and Net Asset Value (“NAV”) per share of S$1.66, we estimate a target price of S$0.931. Based on the peer average yield of 4.17% and current 

dividend yield of 4.46%, we estimate a target price of S$0.840. By averaging the estimated target prices, we derive an overall target price of S$0.859. 

The overall target price of S$0.859 represents an upside potential of 9.4% from the current share price of S$0.785. In addition, there remains potential upside from a possible 

privatisation offer by the Teo family. Based on premiums seen in recent privatisation deals among SGX-listed companies, such an offer could imply a potential premium of 32.8%, 

which would value SF’s shares at approximately S$1.042 (S$0.785 × 132.8%).

Further upside potential is supported by catalysts such as better-than-expected economic growth in Singapore, higher interest rates, and lower-than-expected credit defaults. 

Taking all factors into account, we believe the stock is fairly valued at current levels and recommend a hold. However, downside risks include the escalating Middle East conflict, 

U.S. tariffs and an economic slowdown. 

FINANCIAL SERVICES EQUITY RESEARCH

SINGAPURA FINANCE LTD
SGX: S23

Bloomberg: SBD:SP

ISIN code: SG1M01001924

5 March 2026

PRICE PERFORMANCE

Contributor: Kaizer Yip

                  (+65 6323 1788)

Company Update

   1www.fpafinancial.com

Figures have been rounded. FY2026 & FY2027 P/E, P/B and dividend yield are based on the current share price of S$0.785. FY2024 & FY2025 PE, PB and dividend 

yield are based on the share price after the release of their financial results (FY2024: S$0.685, FY2025: S$0.800) 
(1) Profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company.
(2) Earnings Per Share (basic & diluted).

Source: SF, FPA

Year ended 31 December

Interest 
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Earnings (1) 

(S$ million)

EPS (2) 

(cents)

P/E 

(x)
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(cents)

Dividend Yield

 (%)

NAV per share

 (S$)

P/B 

(x)

2024 Actual 54.0 6.1 3.8 17.84 3.0 4.38% 1.6 0.43

2025 Actual 56.7 9.2 5.8 13.86 3.5 4.38% 1.7 0.48

2026 Projection 50.6 10.3 6.5 12.08 4.0 5.10% - -

2027 Projection 53.7 10.5 6.6 11.82 4.0 5.10% - -
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MARKET OUTLOOK 

(I) SINGAPORE ECONOMY  

On 10 February 2026, the Ministry of Trade and Industry (“MTI”) reported that the Singapore economy expanded by 5.0% in 

2025, moderating from 5.3% in 2024, as shown in Exhibit 1. In Q4 2025, GDP grew 6.9% year‑on‑year (“y‑o‑y”), accelerating 

from 4.6% y‑o‑y in Q3 2025. 

Growth in 2025 was driven primarily by the manufacturing, wholesale trade, and finance & insurance sectors. Within 

manufacturing, the electronics cluster saw robust expansion supported by strong AI‑related electronics demand. The machinery, 

equipment & supplies segment within wholesale trade also recorded strong growth on the back of similar demand drivers. 

Meanwhile, the finance & insurance sector posted broad‑based gains across all segments amid largely accommodative financial 

conditions. 

In contrast, the food & beverage services sector contracted, partly due to weaker restaurant sales as consumers shifted their 

dining preferences. 

Exhibit 1: Singapore Economic Y-o-Y Growth  

  
Source: MTI, FPA  

Looking ahead, MTI has revised Singapore’s 2026 GDP forecast upward from 1.0–3.0% to 2.0–4.0%. Complementing this, the 

Monetary Authority of Singapore’s (“MAS”) latest Quarterly Survey of Professional Forecasters projects GDP growth of 3.6% in 

2026 and a moderation to 2.5% in 2027. 

 

  

https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/singapore/economy-policy/economists-raise-singapores-2026-growth-forecast-3-6-majority-see-mas-holding-april
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(II) FINANCIAL SERVICES 

The finance & insurance sector grew by 3.7% y-o-y in Q4 2025, moderating from the 4.7% expansion recorded in Q3 2025, as 

shown in Exhibit 2. Growth in the sector was driven mainly by the banking and insurance segments, even as the fund 

management segment delivered a more subdued performance. Banks benefited from sustained credit intermediation activity 

amid accommodative financial conditions, while growth in the insurance segment was supported by strong performance in life 

insurance. In contrast, the fund management segment was weighed down by the pullback in global equity markets in November.  

For the full year, the finance & insurance sector expanded by 4.3% in 2025, easing from the 7.3% growth recorded in 2024. 

Exhibit 2: Finance & Insurance Y-o-Y Growth 

 
Source: MTI, FPA  

MTI noted that key outward-oriented services sectors are expected to register healthy growth. In particular, the finance and 

insurance sector will benefit from supportive macroeconomic and financial conditions.  

Separately, Market Research Singapore1  reported that the Singapore financial services sector is projected to expand at a 

Compound Annual Growth Rate (“CAGR”) of 4.0% from 2024 to 2029. This projected growth underscores the sector’s continued 

importance and resilience, supported by advances in digital banking, fintech innovation, and sustained regulatory support. 

  

 
1 Market Research Singapore is a firm that provides advisory services across Asian markets for large companies and government agencies. 

https://www.singaporemarketresearch.com/industry/financial-services
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(III) INTEREST RATES 

Interest rates play a critical role in shaping borrowing behaviour and spending decisions among households and businesses. 

When interest rates are low, borrowing becomes more affordable. This typically encourages households to take up mortgages 

or vehicle loans and prompts businesses to invest in expansion. Stronger borrowing activity contributes to loan growth, which in 

turn supports higher interest income for banks and other lenders.  

Conversely, when interest rates are high, borrowing costs increase for both consumers and businesses, which typically dampens 

loan demand. Even so, lenders such as SF can still benefit in a high-interest-rate environment. Higher interest rates widen the 

spread between what lenders earn on their loans and what they pay on deposits, resulting in stronger net interest margins1. In 

such conditions, lenders often generate more income from their lending activities relative to their funding costs. 

Central banks typically set a country’s policy interest rates. However, unlike most central banks that target interest rates, MAS 

conducts monetary policy by managing the nominal exchange rate. This approach reflects the structure of Singapore’s small 

and highly open economy, where gross exports and imports exceed 300% of GDP. In such an economy, the exchange rate has 

a much stronger influence on domestic inflation than interest rates.  

As a result, domestic interest rates in Singapore are largely determined by global interest rates and by foreign market 

expectations of the Singapore dollar. Domestic benchmarks such as the Singapore Overnight Rate Average (“SORA”) tend to 

move in line with the U.S. federal funds rate, as shown in Exhibit 3. 

Exhibit 3: Effective Federal Funds Rate against 3-Month Compounded SORA2 

 
Source: MAS, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, FPA  

  

 
1 Net interest margin measures the difference between the income generated by banks and the amount of interest paid out to their lenders, relative to the 
amount of their (interest-earning) assets. 
2 The 3-month compounded SORA is widely used as a benchmark interest rate for determine floating-rate home loans.  
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On 28 January 2026, the U.S. Federal Reserve (“Fed”) kept its policy rate unchanged at 3.50%–3.75%. J.P. Morgan1 Global 

Research no longer expects the Fed to cut rates in 2026, noting that the U.S. economy appears to have settled into a slower 

but stable equilibrium, with both labour supply and demand growing at a moderated pace. As a result, the Fed is projected to 

maintain the federal funds rate at 3.50%–3.75% for the rest of 2026.  

Looking further ahead, J.P. Morgan expects a 0.25% rate hike in Q3 2027, which would bring the federal funds rate to 3.75%–

4.00%. 

Therefore, if Singapore’s interest rates continue to move in line with the U.S. federal funds rate, domestic interest rates are likely 

to remain low in 2026. UOB expects the SORA to bottom out at around 1% before gradually rising towards 1.39% by the end of 

2026. A sustained low interest-rate environment would support borrowing demand by making loans more affordable for both 

consumers and businesses, potentially strengthening overall credit growth. 

A summary of the projected federal funds rate is shown in Exhibit 4, and we have also included our estimate that the 2027 rate 

cut will occur in July (within Q3 2027). 

Exhibit 4: Estimated Federal Funds Rate  

 
Source: Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, FPA estimates  

  

 
1 J.P. Morgan is a global investment bank. 

https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/monetary20260128a1.pdf
https://www.jpmorgan.com/insights/global-research/economy/fed-rate-cuts
https://www.jpmorgan.com/insights/global-research/economy/fed-rate-cuts
https://www.straitstimes.com/business/spore-interest-rates-could-bottom-out-in-second-quarter-of-2026-uob
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(IV) LOAN GROWTH 

Loans play a central role in the profitability of the financial services industry, particularly for lenders such as banks and finance 

companies. These institutions earn interest income from borrowers, and naturally, a larger loan book contributes to higher 

revenues.  

According to The Business Times, Singapore’s bank lending in December 2025 recorded the strongest monthly increase since 

December 2024, driven primarily by business loans. Loans and advances, including bills financing by commercial banks to 

residents, rose 1.5% month-on-month (“m-o-m”) to S$886.1 billion in December, up from S$873.1 billion in November. Business 

loans increased 2% m-o-m to S$538.7 billion, while consumer loans grew 0.8% m-o-m to S$347.4 billion. Loan growth may 

have been supported by the lower interest rate environment and the easing U.S. tariff concerns in the second half of 2025.  

Independent economist Song Seng Wun observed that growth in business loans remained consistent as Singapore’s economy 

performed better than expected in 2025. However, he expects Singapore’s economic growth to be slower in 2026 following the 

stronger-than-anticipated performance in 2025.  

MAS also projects that loan growth in Singapore will remain resilient in the early part of 2026 before moderating later in the year. 

While lower interest rates are expected to continue supporting loan demand, this momentum may ease as the economic outlook 

becomes more cautious in 2026.  

  

https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/companies-markets/singapore-bank-lending-hits-fastest-monthly-growth-december-2024
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RECENT SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENTS 

Over the past year, SF’s share price rose by 15.4% to S$0.785 on 5 March 2026 from S$0.680 on 5 March 2025 as shown in 

Exhibit 5. 

Exhibit 5: Share Price Performance (Past Year) 

 
Source: Investing.com, FPA  

On 2 April 2025, US President Trump announced universal & “reciprocal tariffs” on US trading partners. Share price rose by 0.7% 

to S$0.685 on 9 April 2025 from S$0.680 on 2 April 2025.  

On 21 July 2025, MAS announced the appointment of the first batch of asset managers under the S$5 billion Equity Market 

Development Programme (“EQDP”). MAS plans to place an initial amount of S$1.1 billion for management with these managers 

to improve the liquidity in the bourse. Since the announcement, the share price has risen by 2.9% to S$0.720 on 28 July 2025 

from S$0.700 on 21 July 2025.   

On 8 August 2025, SF released its H1 FY2025. Net interest income rose by 18.9% to S$13.3 million in H1 FY2025 from S$11.2 

million in H1 FY2024. Profit after tax rose by 20.5% to S$3.3 million in H1 FY2025 from S$2.8 million in H1 FY2024. However, 

share price fell by 2.11% to S$0.695 on 15 August 2025 from S$0.710 on 8 August 2025. 

Between 1 and 8 September 2025, the share price rose by 9.9%, rising to S$0.780 from S$0.710. Notably, this movement 

occurred without any accompanying news or disclosures. 

On 20 February 2026, SF released its full-year FY2025 results. Net interest income rose by 25.8% to S$29.2 million in FY2025 

from S$23.2 million in FY2024. Profit after tax rose by 50.2% to S$9.2 million in FY2025 from S$6.1 million in FY2024. Share 

price remained unchanged at S$0.800 on 27 February 2026, compared to S$0.800 on 20 February 2026. 

 

  

https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2025/mas-appoints-first-batch-of-eqdp-asset-managers
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

In this section, we review the financial performance of Singapura Finance Ltd (“SF”) for the full year ended 31 December 2025 

(FY2025). 

 

(I) FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Net interest income & hiring charges:  

SF’s interest income & hiring charges rose by 5.1% to S$56.7 million in FY2025 from S$54.0 million in FY2024 as shown in 

Exhibit 6. Interest expense fell by 10.5% to S$27.5 million in FY2025 from S$30.7 million in FY2024. Net interest & hiring 

charges rose by 25.8% to S$29.2 million in FY2025 from S$23.2 million in FY2024. SF noted that the increase in net interest 

income was largely driven by loan growth, coupled with a lower cost of funds.  

Exhibit 6: Net Interest & Hiring Charges (FY2024 vs FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

Average interest-earning assets rose by 14.8% to S$1,377 million in FY2025 from S$1,200 million in FY2024 as shown in 

Exhibit 7. Asset yield fell from 4.50% to 4.12%, in line with global interest rate trends.   

Exhibit 7: Asset Yield (FY2024 vs FY2025) 

 
(1 )Average is calculated based on the simple average of the opening and closing balances for the period.  

Note: Asset yield f igures are based on our own estimates.  

Interest-earning assets = Cash & balances with banks + Singapore Government Securit ies + Loans & advances  

Asset yield = (Interest income & hir ing charges) ÷ (Average interest-earning assets)  

Source: SF, FPA  
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Average “deposits & savings accounts of customers” or interest-bearing liabilities rose by 19.3% to S$1,139 million in FY2025 

from S$955 million in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 8. Cost of funds fell to 2.42% from 3.22%, in line with global interest rate 

trends.  

Exhibit 8: Interest Expense Margin (FY2024 vs FY2025) 

 
(1 )Average is calculated based on the simple average of the opening and closing balances for the period.  

Note: Cost of funds f igures are based on our own estimates.  

Cost of funds = (Interest expense) ÷ (Average interest-bearing l iabi l i t ies)  

Source: SF, FPA  

Based on our estimates, net interest margin rose to 2.12% from 1.94% as shown in Exhibit 9. Despite falling global interest 

rates, SF managed to increase their net interest margin, as the cost of funds fell faster than asset yield, which resulted in net 

interest margin increasing.  

Exhibit 9: Net Interest Margin (FY2024 vs FY2025) 

 
Note: Net interest margin f igures are based on our own estimates.  

Net interest margin = (Net interest & hir ing charges) ÷ (Average interest -earning assets)  

Source: SF, FPA  
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From FY2021 to FY2025, net interest margin declined slightly to 2.12% in FY2025 from 2.15% in FY2021 as shown in Exhibit 

10. 

Exhibit 10: Net Interest Margin (FY2021 – FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

Exhibit 11 illustrates the trends in asset yield, cost of funds and net interest margin relative to the U.S. Federal Funds Rate. In 

FY2025, cost of funds declined more sharply than asset yields, leading to a widening of the net interest margin. 

Exhibit 11: SF’s Financial Ratios against Federal Funds Rate 

 
Source: SF, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, FPA  
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Non-interest income: 

Non-interest income fell by 15.4% to S$0.8 million in FY2025 from S$1.0 million in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 12. The decline 

in non-interest income was largely due to higher loan commissions paid.  

Exhibit 12: Non-interest Income (FY2024 vs FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

Non-interest income from FY2021 to FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 13.  

Exhibit 13: Non-interest Income (FY2021 – FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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Operating expenses:  

Staff costs rose by 14.3% to S$10.7 million in FY2025 from S$9.4 million in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 14. Depreciation of 

property, plant and equipment (“PP&E”) rose by 33.6% to S$1.9 million in FY2025 from S$1.4 million in FY2024. Other operating 

expenses rose by 25.9% to S$7.1 million in FY2025 from S$5.6 million in FY2024 as the Group upgraded IT equipment and 

software.  

Total operating expenses rose by 19.9% to S$19.7 million in FY2025 from S$16.4 million in FY2024.  

Exhibit 14: Operating Expenses (FY2024 vs FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

Total operating expenses from FY2021 to FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 15.  

Exhibit 15: Operating Expenses (FY2021 – FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA   
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Profit from operations before allowances:  

Profit from operations before allowances rose by 32.8% to S$10.4 million in FY2025 from S$7.8 million in FY2024 as shown in 

Exhibit 16.  

Exhibit 16: Profit from Operations before Allowances (FY2024 vs FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

Profit from operations before allowances from FY2021 to FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 17.  

Exhibit 17: Profit from Operations before Allowances (FY2021 – FY2025)  

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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Profit before tax:  

There was a net write back of allowances for loan losses amounting to S$0.6 million in FY2025, compared with a net charge of 

S$0.5 million in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 18. This was attributed to lower allowances on both credit-impaired and 

non-credit-impaired loans. A net write back generally indicates that the company expects lower default risks within its loan 

portfolio. 

Exhibit 18: Profit before Tax (FY2024 vs FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

Profit before tax from FY2021 to FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 19.  

Exhibit 19: Profit before Tax (FY2021 – FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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Profit after tax: 

Profit after tax rose by 50.2% to S$9.2 million in FY2025 from S$6.1 million in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 20.  

Exhibit 20: Profit after Tax (FY2024 vs FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

Profit after tax from FY2021 to FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 21.  

Exhibit 21: Profit after Tax (FY2021 – FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA   
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Earnings per share (“EPS”):  

Basic & diluted EPS rose by 50.2% to 5.77 cents in FY2025 from 3.84 cents in FY2024.  

SF’s EPS is summarised in Exhibit 22.  

Exhibit 22: EPS (FY2024 vs FY2025)  

 
Source: SF, FPA  

SF’s EPS from FY2021 to FY2025 is summarised in Exhibit 23. 

Exhibit 23: EPS (FY2021 – FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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Dividend per share (“DPS”): 

On 20 February 2026, SF recommended a final dividend of 2.0 cents per share and a special dividend of 1.5 cents per share 

for FY2025. The total dividend for FY2025 amounts to 3.5 cents per share. 

SF’s dividend schedule is shown in Exhibit 24.  

Exhibit 24: DPS Schedule (FY2021 – FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

According to SF’s annual report (“AR”), the Group does not have a fixed payout ratio. Instead, SF aims to provide shareholders 

with sustainable dividend returns over the long term by balancing growth with prudent capital management, and subject to the 

Group’s profitability. 

A summary of SF’s payout ratio between FY2021 and FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 25.  

Exhibit 25: Payout Ratio (FY2021 – FY2025) 

 
Note: Payout ratio = DPS/EPS  

Source: SF, FPA  
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SF’s financial performance for FY2024 and FY2025 are summarised in Exhibit 26.  

Exhibit 26: Financial Performance (FY2024 vs FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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(II) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

SF’s total loans & advances rose by 18.7% to S$1,166.2 million in FY2025 from S$982.8 million in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 

27. In line with higher loan balance, deposits and savings accounts of customers also rose by 20.7% to S$1,245.2 million in 

FY2025 from S$1,031.9 million in FY2024.  

Exhibit 27: Summary of SF’s Balance Sheet (FY2024 vs FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

SF’s Capital Adequacy Ratio (“CAR”) fell to 20.82% in FY2025 from 24.91% in FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 28. However, 

despite the decline, SF noted that its CAR remains well above the regulatory minimum requirement. According to the MAS, a 

finance company must at all times maintain a minimum total CAR of at least 10%.  

The CAR reflects how much capital a lender holds relative to its risk-weighted assets and is closely monitored by regulators to 

assess financial soundness. A lower CAR generally indicates that risk-weighted assets have grown faster than capital. In SF’s 

case, the decline, while still comfortably above regulatory requirements, could suggest expansion in higher-risk or higher-weight 

loans consistent with loan growth initiatives. This may be positive for SF if these loans deliver stronger yields and support 

profitability, provided asset quality remains stable. 

Exhibit 28: Capital Adequacy Ratio 

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS  

In this section, we will be providing our projections for SF’s revenue, earnings and dividend distribution for FY2026 & FY2027. 

(I) NET INTEREST INCOME PROJECTION 

In its FY2025 results, SF noted that despite Singapore’s GDP growth forecast of 2.0–4.0%, uncertainties in the global economic 

environment persist. As a highly open economy, Singapore remains sensitive to external headwinds such as geopolitical tensions, 

trade volatility and uneven global demand, all of which could weigh on growth if conditions worsen. 

SF expects the operating environment to remain challenging, given elevated geopolitical risks, ongoing global trade disruptions 

and financial market volatility. The company stated that it will continue to adopt a prudent and conservative approach to managing 

risk exposure. 

As such, we forecast loan and deposit growth to track Singapore’s GDP outlook, at 3.6% in 2026 and 2.5% in 2027 (as referenced 

on page 5). Average interest-earning assets are projected to increase to S$1,426.9 million in FY2026 and S$1,462.6 million in 

FY2027. Average “deposits & savings accounts of customers”/interest-bearing liabilities are forecast to rise to S$1,179.5 million 

in FY2026 and S$1,209.0 million in FY2027.  

Projections for interest-earning assets & interest-bearing liabilities are shown in Exhibit 29. 

Exhibit 29: Forecasted Interest-Earning Assets & Interest-Bearing Liabilities for FY2026 and FY2027 

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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U.S. interest rates are projected to remain at 3.50%–3.75% through 2026, with a rate hike expected in Q3 2027 (as referenced 

on page 6). Based on these projections, we derived the average federal funds rate for each year, as shown in Exhibit 30. Given 

that SORA is influenced by global interest rate trends, we expect it to remain steady in 2026 and rise in 2027. Accordingly, asset 

yields and cost of funds are projected to move in line with SORA. 

Exhibit 30: Estimated Fed Funds Rate for FY2026 & FY2027 

 
Source: Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, FPA estimates  

We calculated the proportional decline or increase in the average Fed Funds Rate, as shown in Exhibit 31. 

Exhibit 31: Forecasted Average Fed Funds Rate for FY2026 & FY2027 

 
Source: US Federal Reserve, FPA  

We then calculated the proportionate impact that potential U.S. rate cuts and hikes could have on SORA, as shown in Exhibit 

32. The SORA level on 31 December 2025 was used as a reference point. This analysis illustrates how movements in U.S. 

interest rates may translate into changes in the SORA. 

Exhibit 32: Forecasted 3-Month Compounded SORA 

 
Source: MAS, FPA  
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We assume that when the SORA falls or increases, SF’s asset yield will also move by the same proportion as shown in Exhibit 

33. 

Exhibit 33: Forecasted Asset Yield for SF in FY2026 & FY2027 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

SF noted that the increase in net interest income was driven by loan growth and lower cost of funds (as referenced on page 9). 

As shown in Exhibit 11, during periods of falling interest rates, the cost of funds declined more sharply than asset yields, leading 

to an expansion in net interest margin (as referenced on page 11). This suggests that the cost of funds is more sensitive to rate 

movements than asset yields. In a falling‑rate environment, deposit rates tend to adjust downward more quickly, while loan rates 

reprice more slowly due to contractual terms and repricing lags. As a result, funding costs fall faster than asset yields, widening 

the interest spread and enhancing net interest margins. 

From FY2024 to FY2025, asset yield fell by 8.4% to 4.1% from 4.5%, while the cost of funds declined by 24.9% to 2.42% from 

3.22% as shown in Exhibit 34. As such, from FY2024 to FY2025, declines in asset yields were accompanied by proportionally 

larger declines in the cost of funds, approximately 2.97x larger. 

Exhibit 34: SF Historical Asset Yield & Cost of Funds (FY2024 – FY2025) 

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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However, we forecast net interest margin to remain stable at 2.08% in FY2026 and FY2027, consistent with the level reported 

in SF’s FY2025 financial statements. As a result, net interest income is expected to reach S$29.7 million in FY2026 and S$30.4 

million in FY2027. 

We use net interest income to derive interest expense and cost of funds for FY2026 and FY2027 as follows:  

Interest expense for FY2026  = Interest income – Net interest income 

    = S$50.6 million – S$29.7 million  

    ≈ S$21.0 million  

Cost of funds for FY2026   = Interest expense ÷ Average deposits & savings accounts of customers 

    = S$21.0 million ÷ S$1.2 billion  

    = 1.78% 

Interest expense for FY2027  = S$53.7 million – S$30.4 million 

    = S$23.3 million 

Cost of funds for FY2027   = S$23.3 million ÷ S$1.2 billion  

    = 1.92% 

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 35. 

Exhibit 35: Forecasted Net Interest Margin for FY2026 and FY2027  

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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(II)  EARNINGS PROJECTION 

Fee & commission income/Other operating income: 

We project fee & commission income, as well as other operating income, to remain at FY2025 levels in FY2026 and FY2027.  

As a result, income before operating expenses is projected to be S$30.5 million in FY2026 and S$31.3 million in FY2027.  

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 36. 

Exhibit 36: Forecasted Income before Operating Expenses for FY2026 and FY2027  

 
Source: SF, FPA  

 

Staff costs:  

At the 2024 Annual General Meeting (“AGM”), SF attributed the rise in staff costs to S$9.3 million in FY2024 (from S$8.3 million 

in FY2023) to market-based salary adjustments and performance-linked bonuses to support staff retention. Given the Ministry 

of Manpower’s reported 4.3% increase in real median income in 2025, we apply the same rate as a proxy and forecast staff 

costs to grow 4.3% annually in 2026 and 2027, in line with our expectations that SF will continue adjusting salaries to remain 

competitive with market trends.  

As a result, staff costs are projected to grow to S$11.1 million in FY2026 and S$11.6 million in FY2027.  

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 37.  

Exhibit 37: Forecasted Staff Costs for FY2026 and FY2027 

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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Depreciation of PP&E: 

For FY2026 and FY2027, we expect PP&E to remain at FY2025 levels of S$1.9 million. Given the recent upgrades to IT 

equipment and software, depreciation expenses are also expected to remain elevated.  

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 38.  

Exhibit 38: Forecasted Depreciation of PP&E for FY2026 and FY2027 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

 

Other operating expenses:  

In FY2025, other operating expenses rose to S$7.1 million due to upgrades to IT equipment and software, office renovations 

and a rebranding exercise. Given the one-off nature of these costs, we project other operating expenses to normalise to S$5.6 

million in FY2026, based on the average from FY2023 to FY2024. We expect expenses to remain at this level in FY2027. 

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 39.  

Exhibit 39: Forecasted Other Operating Expenses for FY2026 and FY2027  

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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Profit from operations before allowances:  

Profit from operations before allowances is projected to be S$11.8 million in FY2026 and S$12.1 million in FY2027 as shown in 

Exhibit 40.  

Exhibit 40: Forecasted Profit from Operations before Allowances for FY2026 and FY2027 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

 

Impairment losses/write backs: 

In FY2025, SF recorded a net write back of S$0.6 million in allowances for loan losses, driven by lower provisions on both 

credit-impaired and non-credit-impaired loans. We assume this trend will continue, and project write backs of S$0.6 million in 

both FY2026 and FY2027. 

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 41.  

Exhibit 41: Forecasted Allowance for Impairment Losses on Loans and Advances for FY2026 and FY2027 

 
Source: SF, FPA  
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Profit before tax: 

Given the above projections, we project profit before tax to be S$12.4 million in FY2026 and S$12.7 million in FY2027 as shown 

in Exhibit 42. 

Exhibit 42: Forecasted Profit before Tax for FY2026 and FY2027 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

 

Profit after tax: 

We assume a tax rate of 17% for FY2026 & FY2027, in line with Singapore’s corporate income tax rate. Profit after tax is 

projected to be S$10.3 million for FY2026 and S$10.5 million for FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 43. 

Exhibit 43: Forecasted Profit after Tax for FY2026 and FY2027 

  
Source: SF, FPA   
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Earnings per share (“EPS”): 

We assume that the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (basic & diluted) in FY2026 and FY2027 will remain 

the same as FY2025. Thus, we project that basic & diluted EPS to be 6.50 cents for FY2026 and 6.64 cents for FY2026 as 

shown in Exhibit 44. 

Exhibit 44: Forecasted EPS for FY2026 and FY2027 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

 

Dividend per share (“DPS”): 

SF does not have a fixed payout ratio; instead, it aims to provide shareholders with sustainable dividend returns over the long 

term. As such, we project a payout ratio of 61.6% in FY2026 and 60.3% in FY2027. Correspondingly, we forecast DPS of 4.00 

cents in FY2026 and 4.00 cents in FY2027, as shown in Exhibit 45. 

Exhibit 45: Forecasted DPS for FY2026 and FY2027 

 
Source: SF, FPA  

 

 

  



     

 

30 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
5 March 2026 

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 46.  

Exhibit 46: Forecasted Financial Performance for FY2026 and FY2027 

 
Source: SF, FPA   
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VALUATION ANALYSIS  

(I) PEER COMPARISON ANALYSIS  

We performed a peer comparison analysis to review how SF is faring against industry peers in terms of current valuation metrics. 

We selected peer companies that are like SF in terms of industry and business operations. Then, we compared SF against its 

peers in terms of P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield.  

Below, we list the selected peer companies to compare with SF (along with a brief description of each company) as follows: 

 

i. Hong Leong Finance Limited (“HLF”; SGX:S41) 

HLF is a Singapore-based financial services company and a member of the Hong Leong Group Singapore. Its core business 

includes accepting public deposits & savings and offering a range of financing solutions such as corporate & consumer loans, 

government assistance for small and medium-sized enterprises (“SME”), corporate finance & advisory services. HLF operates 

through a network of 28 branches, and 13 SME centres located island wide.    

 

ii. Sing Investments & Finance Limited (“SIF”; SGX:S35) 

SIF is a Singapore-based financial services company. The firm provides a range of financial products and services, including 

deposits, personal financing, and corporate financing specifically tailored for SMEs in Singapore. SIF has four branches island 

wide.  

 

iii. IFS Capital Limited (“IFS”; SGX:I49) 

IFS is a regional financial service company. The firm is a provider of commercial financing services such as property financing, 

term loans, working capital loans and government-assisted schemes to business enterprises. IFS also manages a diversified 

business portfolio from asset management to insurance and fintech. 

 

The results of our peer comparison analysis are shown in Exhibit 47. 
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Exhibit 47: Peer Comparison Analysis  

 
(1 )  &  (2 )  Trail ing Twelve-Months (“TTM”). (3 ) Most recent f inancial statement.  

Source: SGX Stock Screener, respective companies, FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple 

 

Based on the results in Exhibit 47, SF is currently trading at a P/E multiple of 13.61x which is lower than the peer average P/E 

of 13.95x. This suggests that SF is undervalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate 

a target price of S$0.804 if SF is to trade at the peer average P/E of 13.95x as follows:  

 

Estimated target price (P/E multiple)  = Peer average P/E × TTM diluted EPS  

= 13.95 × S$0.0577  

≈ S$0.804 

The estimated target price of S$0.804 represents an upside potential of 2.5% from the current share price of S$0.785.  

 

(b) P/B multiple 

 

Based on the results in Exhibit 47, SF is currently trading at a P/B multiple of 0.47x which is lower than the peer average P/B 

of 0.56x. This suggests that SF is undervalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a 

target price of S$0.931 if SF is to trade at the peer average P/B of 0.56x as follows:  

 

Estimated target price (P/B multiple)  = Peer average P/B × NAV per share  

= 0.56 × S$1.66  

≈ S$0.931 

The estimated target price of S$0.931 represents an upside potential of 18.7% from the current share price of S$0.785. 
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(c) Dividend yield  

Based on the results in Exhibit 47, SF’s current dividend yield of 4.46% is more attractive than the peer average yield of 4.17%, 

which suggests that SF is undervalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target 

price of S$0.840 if SF is to trade at the peer average yield of 4.17% as follows:  

Estimated target price (Dividend yield)  = 
Current yield

Peer average yield
 × Current share price  

= 
4.46%

4.17%
  × S$0.785 

≈ S$0.840 

The estimated target price of S$0.840 represents an upside potential of 7.0% from the current share price of S$0.785. 

 

(d) Target price  

From our analysis, SF seems to be undervalued in terms of its P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield. By averaging target 

prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield, we derive an overall target price of S$0.859 as follows:  

Overall target price  = 
1

3
 × [Estimated target price (P/E multiple) + Estimated target price (P/B multiple) +              

Estimated target price (Dividend yield)] 

= 
1

3
 × [S$0.804 + S$0.931 + S$0.840] 

≈ S$0.859 

The overall target price of S$0.859 represents an upside potential of 9.4% from the current share price of S$0.785. 
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(II) PRIVATISATION OFFER 

However, a potential privatisation of SF may provide upside potential for SF’s share price.  

We note that:  

• Estate of Teo Chiang Long (deceased), the former Chairman of SF holds 52.3% total interest in SF as at 18 March 2025 

• SF’s current P/B multiple is 0.47x, which represents a discount of approximately 53% to NAV.  

• SF’s cash & cash equivalents were S$111.7 million as at 31 December 2025 

Accordingly, we consider possibility of a privatisation offer by the Teo Family.  

To estimate the potential privatisation cost for SF, we review the recent privatisation offers for SGX-listed companies as shown 

in Exhibit 48. We note that the average price premium of the selected privatisation offers was 32.8%.  

The Teo family holds 52.3% total interest in SF. Thus, they would need to acquire the remaining 47.6% total interest to privatise 

Metro. At the market capitalisation of S$123.8 million as at 5 March 2026, this equates to S$58.9 million (S$123.8 million × 

47.6%).  

Based on the average price premium of the selected privatisation offers, we also estimate that any privatisation offer may need 

to have a price premium of 32.8% from the current share price of S$0.785 to have a chance to be successful. Thus, the Teo 

family may need to offer a minimum offer price of S$1.042 (at full privatisation cost of S$78.2 million). Given that SF’s cash 

balance exceeds the estimated privatisation cost (S$111.7 million > S$78.2 million), the likelihood of a privatisation offer appears 

reasonably high. 

Exhibit 48: Privatisation Offers for SGX-listed Companies 

 
Note: “Last undisturbed price” based on last avai lable share price before takeover announcement.  

Source: respective companies, SGX Stock Screener, FPA  

  



     

 

35 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
5 March 2026 

POTENTIAL CATALYSTS  

(I) BETTER-THAN-EXPECTED ECONOMIC GROWTH IN SINGAPORE 

Singapore’s economy outperformed expectations in 2025, with actual GDP growth of 5.0% exceeding MTI’s earlier forecast of 

around 4.0%. This outperformance underscores Singapore’s resilience amid geopolitical uncertainties and tariff‑related tensions. 

If Singapore continues to outperform expectations in 2026 and beyond, this could further lift business and consumer confidence. 

With improved sentiment, households are more willing to commit to large-ticket purchases such as property, while businesses 

are more inclined to invest and expand. This leads to stronger loan demand, which in turn supports higher interest income for 

lenders like Singapura Finance, driving profitability. 

 

(II) HIGHER INTEREST RATES 

J.P. Morgan currently expects the Federal Reserve to keep the federal funds rate at 3.50%–3.75% throughout 2026. However, 

if inflation proves more persistent than anticipated, the Fed may be forced to resume tightening to keep price pressures under 

control. Any hikes in U.S. interest rates would likely lead to an expansion in net interest margins for lenders like SF, supporting 

stronger profitability.  

 

(III) LOWER-THAN-EXPECTED CREDIT DEFAULTS 

In FY2025, SF recorded a net write‑back of S$0.6 million in allowances for loan losses, reflecting an improvement in credit 

quality. If asset quality continues to strengthen, SF could recognise further write‑backs in the coming years, which would reduce 

credit costs and lift profit after tax. 
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INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

SF delivered a strong set of results in FY2025, with net profit rising 50.2% to S$9.2 million, supported by healthy loan growth 

and an expansion in net interest margin. However, the company has highlighted that the operating environment is likely to remain 

challenging amid elevated geopolitical risks, ongoing trade disruptions and continued financial market volatility. 

Looking ahead, the interest‑rate backdrop is expected to remain soft, with UOB projecting SORA to bottom out around 1% in 

2026 before gradually rising towards 1.39% by year‑end. Although lower interest rates typically support loan demand, MAS 

expects loan growth to remain resilient only in the early part of 2026 before moderating later in the year. Together, this suggests 

that slower loan growth combined with a subdued rate environment could weigh on asset yields, potentially softening earnings 

momentum for SF.  

Based on the peer average P/E multiple of 13.95x and TTM diluted EPS of 5.77 cents, we estimate a target price of S$0.804. 

Based on the peer average P/B multiple of 0.56x and NAV per share of S$1.66, we estimate a target price of S$0.931. Based 

on the peer average yield of 4.17% and current dividend yield of 4.46%, we estimate a target price of S$0.840. By averaging 

the estimated target prices, we derive an overall target price of S$0.859 as follows: 

Overall target price  = 
1

3
 × [Estimated target price (P/E multiple) + Estimated target price (P/B multiple) +              

Estimated target price (Dividend yield)] 

= 
1

3
 × [S$0.804 + S$0.931 + S$0.840] 

≈ S$0.859 

The overall target price of S$0.859 represents an upside potential of 9.4% from the current share price of S$0.785. In addition, 

there remains potential upside from a possible privatisation offer by the Teo family. Based on premiums seen in recent 

privatisation deals among SGX-listed companies, such an offer could imply a potential premium of 32.8%, which would value 

SF’s shares at approximately S$1.042 (S$0.785 × 132.8%). 

Further upside potential is supported by catalysts such as better-than-expected economic growth in Singapore, higher interest 

rates, and lower-than-expected credit defaults. Taking all factors into account, we believe the stock is fairly valued at current 

levels and recommend a hold. 

However, there are risks to our target price which we discuss on the next page.  
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RISKS TO TARGET PRICE 

(I) ESCALATING MIDDLE EAST CONFLICT  

On 28 February 2026, the U.S. and Israel launched an assault against Iran, triggering a sharp rise in oil prices given Iran’s role 

as one of the world’s major oil producers. The resulting spike in oil prices is likely to push inflation higher, making goods and 

services more expensive and weighing on consumer sentiment. 

With no clear indication that the conflict will ease, the heightened uncertainty could lead households to delay large‑ticket 

purchases such as homes, while businesses may also become more cautious about taking on new loans. A slowdown in loan 

demand would directly affect SF’s interest income, placing pressure on earnings. 

Exhibit 49: WTI Crude Oil Prices (September 2025 – March 2026) 

 
Source: Trading Economics  

 

(II) U.S. TARIFFS  

On 20 February 2026, the U.S. announced a 10% tariff under Section 122 of the Trade Act of 1974 on all U.S. imports for 150 

days, following the Supreme Court’s decision to strike down earlier reciprocal tariffs imposed under the International Emergency 

Economic Powers Act. On 21 February 2026, President Donald Trump indicated that the tariff rate would be raised to 15%, 

although an official directive has yet to be issued. 

Singapore’s Ministry of Trade and Industry has noted that the immediate impact of the 10% tariff is “not expected to be significant,” 

as it is broadly unchanged from the reciprocal tariffs imposed on Singaporean imports since April 2025. 

However, an increase to 15% would pose a downside risk to Singapore’s economy, potentially dampening growth momentum. 

Slower economic activity could lead to a moderation in both loan growth and loan sizes, weighing on overall credit demand. For 

SF, weaker loan demand would likely reduce interest income and put pressure on earnings. 

  

https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/singapore/unclear-if-us-tariffs-singapore-will-rise-10-15-gan-siow-huang
https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/singapore/unclear-if-us-tariffs-singapore-will-rise-10-15-gan-siow-huang
https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/singapore/unclear-if-us-tariffs-singapore-will-rise-10-15-gan-siow-huang
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(III) ECONOMIC SLOWDOWN 

MTI forecasts Singapore’s GDP growth at 2.0–4.0% in 2026. However, if growth comes in below expectations, a broader 

economic slowdown could emerge. In such an environment, households may delay major purchases such as property, while 

businesses could scale back investment and expansion plans. This would translate into slower loan demand and smaller loan 

sizes, weighing on SF’s core lending activity and interest income. 

A weaker economy also raises the risk of higher credit defaults. Rising delinquencies would require SF to increase allowances 

for loan losses, putting further pressure on earnings. Combined with softer loan growth, heightened credit costs could dampen 

profitability. 
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DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any recipient 

hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the 

investment product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the recommendation, before the 

person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 

This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or 

distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without 

the prior written consent of FPA Financial Corporation Pte Ltd (“FPA”). This report is 

not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or any entity who is 

a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction 

as FPA may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, 

availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject 

FPA and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 

of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such 

jurisdiction. 

The information or views in the report (“Information”) have been obtained or derived 

from sources believed by FPA to be reliable. However, FPA makes no representation 

as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and FPA accepts 

no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the 

Information. FPA and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 

views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of FPA and 

its connected persons are subject to change without notice. FPA reserves the right to 

act upon or use the Information at any time, including before its publication herein. 
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